

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**I.A. No.7610 of 2024**

**IN**

**W.P.(S) No.1857 of 2023**

Kamlesh Rai .....Petitioner

Vs.

State of Jharkhand & Ors. ....Respondents

-----

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN**

-----

For the Petitioner : Mr. Amritansh Vats, Adv.

For the Respondents: Ms. Pinkti Tiwari, AC to AG

For the Res. JPSC : Mr. Sanjay Piprawall, Adv.

-----

**04/Dated:05.09.2024**

The instant interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner praying for a direction upon the respondent authorities to bring on record the prevailing rules/circulars of the State Government determining the eligibility for reservation under Sports Quota at the time of issuance of advertisement no.05/2005.

Learned counsel for the respondents does not have any serious objection.

Looking to the averments made in the instant interlocutory application being I.A. No.7610 of 2024, the same is hereby allowed.

Learned counsel for the State respondent is directed to file a supplementary counter affidavit annexing the copy of prevailing rules/circulars of the State Government determining the eligibility for reservation under Sports Quota at the time of issuance of advertisement no.05/2005 i.e. first Deputy Collector Limited Competitive Examination within a period of Six weeks.

**W.P.(S) No.1857 of 2023**

List this case on 24.10.2024.

**(Deepak Roshan, J.)**

Fahim/-